these consolidated financial statements (effective January 1, 2019).

IFRS 16 Leases
Hudson adopted the standard as of January 1, 2019 under the modified retrospective
approach. IFRS 16 replaces IAS 17 and sets the principles for recognition, measure
ment, presentation of leases, specifying the requirements for disclosures of lessees
and lessors more extensive than under IAS 17. The main difference in the consoli-
dated financial statements is that IFRS 16 introduces a single lessee accounting
model and requires a lessee to recognize right-of-use assets (refer to notes 2.3 and
14) and lease obligations (refer to notes 2.3 and 24) for all lease contracts.

F-22

Hudson adopted IFRS 16 as of January 1, 2019, resulting in changes in our accounting
policies. In accordance with the modified retrospective approach, the comparative
figures were not restated. The following table presents the effects of the adoption
of IFRS 16 on the consolidated statements of financial position:

IN MILLIONS OF USD

AS PREVIOUSLY
PUBLISHED

31.12.2018
IFRS 16

IMPLEMENTATION *
RESTATED
01.01.2019

ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment � 243.0 – � 243.0

Right-of-use assets – � 1,261.3 � 1,261.3

Intangible assets � 301.6  (3.7) a � 297.9

Goodwill � 315.0 – � 315.0

Investments in associates � 6.5 – � 6.5

Deferred tax assets � 83.9 – � 83.9

Other non-current assets � 27.4 � 5.6 b � 33.0

Non-current assets � 977.4 � 1,263.2 � 2,240.6

Inventories � 190.7 – � 190.7

Trade receivables � 1.3 – � 1.3

Other accounts receivable � 46.8 � 2.4 b � 49.2

Income tax receivables � 0.8 – � 0.8

Cash and cash equivalents � 234.2 – � 234.2

Current assets � 473.8 � 2.4 � 476.2

Total assets � 1,451.2 � 1,265.6 � 2,716.8

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent � 552.1 – � 552.1

Non-controlling interests � 84.8 – � 84.8

Total equity � 636.9 – � 636.9

Borrowings � 492.6 – � 492.6

Lease obligations – � 1,031.7 � 1,031.7

Deferred tax liabilities � 40.0 – � 40.0

Post-employment benefit obligations � 1.0 – � 1.0

Non-current liabilities � 533.6 � 1,031.7 � 1,565.3

Trade payables � 105.5 – � 105.5

Borrowings � 51.4 – � 51.4

Lease obligations – � 237.0 � 237.0

Income tax payables � 2.3 – � 2.3

Other liabilities � 121.5  (3.1) c � 118.4

Current liabilities � 280.7 � 233.9 � 514.6
–

Total liabilities � 814.3 � 1,265.6 � 2,079.9
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity � 1,451.2 � 1,265.6 � 2,716.8

*	 �The amounts presented differ from the preliminary impact assessment presented in the consolidated financial
statements for the year ended December 31, 2018 and the information reported in the interim consolidated
financial statements for the periods ended March 31, 2019 and June 30, 2019. For details please refer to
Hudson’s interim consolidated financial statements for the nine months ended September 30, 2019 (note 2.2).

a	 �Prepaid and capitalized concession rights
b	 �Sublease receivables
c	 �Concession fee payables

The weighted average incremental borrowing rate (IBR) applied to the lease obli-